
_COMMONS DEBATES

Mr. Martin P. O'Connell (Parliamentary Secretary to
Minister of Regional Economic Expansion): 1. Ninety
three.

Questions
2. (a) 33; (b) 21; (c) 21.
(18 were withdrawn by applicant)

3. (a) Name and Location

Homeo Industries Ltd., Estevan
Hara Products Ltd., Swift Current
Moose Jaw Packers Ltd., Moose Jaw
Frontier Grain Cleaning Ltd., Swift Current
Canaday's Apparel Ltd., Moose Jaw
Patricia Leather Products, Redvers
Agra Industries, Nipawin
Premier Products Co., Humboldt
Emjay Plastics Ltd., Moose Jaw
Trans-Canada Steel Products, Moose Jaw
Central Canadian Distillers Corp., Weyburn
Western Automotive Rebuilders, Saskatoon
Quality Furs Limited, Regina
Regina Paper Box and Printing Ltd., Regina
Wescott Casuals Ltd., Saskatoon
West-Core Steel Limited, Saskatoon
Burnell's Sports Jackets Ltd., Saskatoon
Saskatchewan Wheat Pool, Saskatoon
Meadow Lake Sawmill Co. Ltd., Meadow Lake
Roll-O-Flex (1970) Ltd., Regina
Frank's Welding and Machine Ltd., Saskatoon
Saskatoon Co-operative Association Ltd., Saskatoon
Carlin Holdings Ltd., Saskatoon
Native Metal Industries Ltd., Regina
Burns Foods Limited, Saskatoon
Waldman and Paul Ltd., Saskatoon
Master Feeds, (Div. of Maple Leaf Mills Ltd.),

Saskatoon
Westank Industries Ltd., Regina
Interprovincial Steel and Pipe Corporation Ltd.,

Regina
(Four offers are pending)

COMPENSATION-LOSS OF LIVESTOCK FROM RABIES

Question No. 1,543-Mr. Southam:
1. During the years 1968, 1969, 1970, how much compensation

was paid by the federal government through enabling provincial
legisiation for Jasa of llvestock fram rabies?

2. In each case, what type of animal, and what was the num-
ber involved?

Hon. H. A. Olson (Minister of Agriculture): 1. 1968-69,
$20,998; 1969-70, $38,417; 1970-71, $45,609.

2. Type

Bovine
Swine
Sheep
Horses
Goats

Grand Total

24171-414

1968-69

570
40
56
34
2

1969-70

604
52
61
41

1

759

1970-71

530
29
43
23

2

627

Estimated
(b) $ Incentive

34,095
26,320
10,500
48,108

8,400
40,360

123,200
512,700
136,090
15,000

525,000
75,280
31,190
27,800

276,900
95,380
55,065

440,000
479.500
144,627
27,590
35,380
27,375
41,877
63,450

123,500
86,001

176,156
524,430

Estimated
(c) Jobs

CANADIAN INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
PROGRAMS

Question No. 1,548-Mr. Anderson:
1. Do any programs of the Canadian International Develop-

ment Agency provide DDT or DDD to other nations?
2. Are any funds of the Canadian International Development

Agency used in projects abroad (a) to manufacture DDT or
DDD (b) to encourage developing countries to use alternatives
more expensive than DDT or DDD?

Hon. Mitchell Sharp (Secretary of Staie for External
Affairs): 1. No. 2. (a) No; (b) no.

DEPARTMENT OF REGIONAL ECONOMIC AFFAIRS-CON-
FERENCES OR COURSES HELD FOR EMPLOYEES

Question No. 1,553-Mr. Schumacher:
1. During the fiscal years (a) 1968-69 (b) 1969-70 (c) 1970-71,

were any conferences or courses held for employees of the De-
partment of Regional Economic Expansion?
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