Mr. Martin P. O'Connell (Parliamentary Secretary to Minister of Regional Economic Expansion): 1. Ninety three.

Questions
2. (a) 33; (b) 21; (c) 21.
(18 were withdrawn by applicant)

3. (a) Name and Location	Estimated (b) \$ Incentive	Estimated (c) Jobs
Homco Industries Ltd., Estevan	34,095	10
Hara Products Ltd., Swift Current	26,320	20
Moose Jaw Packers Ltd., Moose Jaw	10,500	4
Frontier Grain Cleaning Ltd., Swift Current	48,108	4
Canaday's Apparel Ltd., Moose Jaw	8,400	40
Patricia Leather Products, Redvers	40,360	14
Agra Industries, Nipawin	123,200	8
Premier Products Co., Humboldt	512,700	207
Emjay Plastics Ltd., Moose Jaw	136,090	30
Trans-Canada Steel Products, Moose Jaw	15,000	19
Central Canadian Distillers Corp., Weyburn	525,000	24
Western Automotive Rebuilders, Saskatoon	75,280	108
Quality Furs Limited, Regina	31,190	25
Regina Paper Box and Printing Ltd., Regina	27,800	8
Wescott Casuals Ltd., Saskatoon	276,900	176
West-Core Steel Limited, Saskatoon	95,380	37
Burnell's Sports Jackets Ltd., Saskatoon	55,065	21
Saskatchewan Wheat Pool, Saskatoon	440,000	21
Meadow Lake Sawmill Co. Ltd., Meadow Lake	479.500	80
Roll-O-Flex (1970) Ltd., Regina	144,627	100
Frank's Welding and Machine Ltd., Saskatoon	27,590	5
Saskatoon Co-operative Association Ltd., Saskatoon	35,380	15
Carlin Holdings Ltd., Saskatoon	27,375	9
Native Metal Industries Ltd., Regina	41,877	46
Burns Foods Limited, Saskatoon	63,450	6
Waldman and Paul Ltd., Saskatoon	123,500	62
Master Feeds, (Div. of Maple Leaf Mills Ltd.), Saskatoon	86,001	5
Westank Industries Ltd., Regina	176,156	40
Interprovincial Steel and Pipe Corporation Ltd.,	524,430	42
Regina (Four offers are pending)	021,100	196

COMPENSATION—LOSS OF LIVESTOCK FROM RABIES Question No. 1,543—Mr. Southam:

- 1. During the years 1968, 1969, 1970, how much compensation was paid by the federal government through enabling provincial legislation for loss of livestock from rabies?
- 2. In each case, what type of animal, and what was the number involved?

Hon. H. A. Olson (Minister of Agriculture): 1. 1968-69, \$20,998; 1969-70, \$38,417; 1970-71, \$45,609.

,,,	400,,	σ , φ ,	
2. Type	1968-69	1969-70	1970-71
Bovine	570	604	530
Swine	40	52	29
Sheep	56	61	43
Horses	34	41	23
Goats	2	1	2
Grand Total	702	759	627
9/171 /11			

CANADIAN INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY PROGRAMS

Question No. 1,548-Mr. Anderson:

- 1. Do any programs of the Canadian International Development Agency provide DDT or DDD to other nations?
- 2. Are any funds of the Canadian International Development Agency used in projects abroad (a) to manufacture DDT or DDD (b) to encourage developing countries to use alternatives more expensive than DDT or DDD?

Hon. Mitchell Sharp (Secretary of State for External Affairs): 1. No. 2. (a) No; (b) no.

DEPARTMENT OF REGIONAL ECONOMIC AFFAIRS—CONFERENCES OR COURSES HELD FOR EMPLOYEES

Question No. 1,553-Mr. Schumacher:

1. During the fiscal years (a) 1968-69 (b) 1969-70 (c) 1970-71, were any conferences or courses held for employees of the Department of Regional Economic Expansion?